Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| Leiguang Gong | 08/13/2008 |
| Jonathan B. Rohrer | 08/18/2008 |
| Giridharan R. Iyengar | 08/21/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | NEW ORCHARD ROAD | |
| City: | ARMONK | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 10504 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12199073 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (516)496-3869

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5164963868
Email: jim@ktb-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: James J. Bitetto
Address Line 1: KEUSEY, TUTUNJIAN & BITETTO, P.C.
Address Line 2: 20 Crossways Park North, Suite 210

Address Line 4: Woodbury, NEW YORK 11797

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: YOR920080221US1(163-240)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James J. Bitetto

Total Attachments: 3

500631906

source=YOR920080221US1_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021448 FRAME: 0176 17132

L ALC

source=YOR920080221US1_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=YOR920080221US1_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 021448 FRAME: 0177

Giridharan R. Iyengar (INVENTOR NAME)

Attorney Docket: YOR920080221US1 (163-240)

ASSIGNMENT

| | <u></u> | | |
|--|---|---|---|
| | Whereas, we | | |
| INVENTOR AND CITY | (1) Leiguang Gong County of Middlesex | | of New Brunswick, and State of New Jersey, |
| | and (2) Jonathan B. Rohrer Country of Switzerland | | of Zug, |
| | and (3) Giridharan R. lyengar County of Rickland | | of Nanuet, and State of New York, |
| | have invented certain improvements in | | |
| | AND METHOD FOR AUTOMAT STRUCTURES AND VESSELS I | | |
| DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION | and executed, respectively, a United St | ates patent application there | for on |
| | (1) August 13, 2008 2008, (2) 2008, (2) |) | _, 2008, |
| business at Arm | RNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES C nonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter calle tion and invention, and to any United Sta | ed IBM), desires to acquire th | re entire right, title and interest in |
| sell, assign, and and invention th priority resulting any Letters Pate hereby agree th | for a valuable consideration, receipt whe it transfer to IBM, its successors and ass erein disclosed for the United States and from the filing of said United States app ent granted upon the inventions set forth at IBM may apply for foreign Letters Pat ith the United States and foreign applica | igns, the entire right, title and foreign countries, and in al lication, and we request the in said application to IBM, it ent on said invention and we | d interest in the said application I foreign countries, and all rights of Commissioner of Patents to issue s successors and assigns; and we will execute all papers necessary |
| Signed and sealed | | | |
| Leiguang | gong | | |
| | (INVENTOR NAME) | onAugust 13 | , 2008 |
| Jonathan B. Rohre | er (INVENTOR NAME) | on, 20 | 08 |
| | | | |

PATENT REEL: 021448 FRAME: 0178

Giridharan R. Iyengar (INVENTOR NAME)

Attorney Docket: YOR920080221US1 (163-240)

ASSIGNMENT

| INVENTOR | Whereas, we | | | |
|---|---|---|---|--|
| AND CITY | (1) Leiguang Gong County of Middlesex | | of New Brunswick, and State of New Jersey, | |
| | and (2) Jonathan B. Rohrer Country of Switzerland | | of Zug, | |
| | and (3) Giridharan R. lyengar County of Rickland | | of Nanuet, and State of New York, | |
| | have invented certain improvements in | | | |
| TITLE SYSTEM ANATOMICAL S | AND METHOD FOR AUTOMAT STRUCTURES AND VESSELS I | IC RECOGNITION AND N MEDICAL IMAGING | D LABELING OF SCANS | |
| DATES THAT | and executed, respectively, a United S | ates patent application there | efor on | |
| INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION | (1), 2008, (2 (3), 2008, | August 18 | _, 2008, | |
| Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor; | | | | |
| Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM. | | | | |
| Signed and sealed | | | | |
| Leiguang Gong (II | NVENTOR NAME) | on, 20 | 008 | |
| Jonathan B. Rohre | r (INVENTOR NAME) | on <u>/8/08)</u> ,20 | 08 | |
| | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 021448 FRAME: 0179 Attorney Docket: YOR920080221US1 (163-240)

ASSIGNMENT

| | Whereas, we | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| INVENTOR AND CITY | (1) Leiguang Gong County of Middlesex | | of New Brunswick, and State of New Jersey, |
| | and (2) Jonathan B. Rohrer Country of Switzerland | | of Zug, |
| | and (3) Giridharan R. lyengar County of Rickland | | of Nanuet, and State of New York, |
| | have invented certain improve | ments in | |
| TITLE SYSTEM ANATOMICAL | M AND METHOD FOR AUT . STRUCTURES AND VESS | OMATIC RECOGNITI | ION AND LABELING OF IAGING SCANS |
| DATES THAT INVENTORS | and executed, respectively, a L | | |
| SIGNED THE DECLARATION | (1) | | |
| Whereas, INTI business at Ar the said applic | FRNATIONAL BUSINESS MAGU | IINES CORPORATION, a o | corporation of New York, having a place of |
| Now therefore, sell, assign, an and invention to of priority resulusue any Lette and we hereby | for a valuable consideration, record transfer to IBM, its successors and transfer to IBM, its successors and the United States from the filing of said United States Patent granted upon the investment. | eipt whereof is hereby ackr and assigns, the entire righ ates and foreign countries, States application, and we tlons set forth in said applic | nowledged, we, the above named, hereby it, title and interest in the said application and in all foreign countries, and all rights request the Commissioner of Patents to cation to IBM, its successors and assigned |
| Signed and sealed | | | |
| Leiguang Gong (il | NVENTOR NAME) | on | , 2008 |
| Jonathan B. Rohre | r (INVENTOR NAME) | on | , 2008 |
| I Dy | rancine | | |

PATENT REEL: 021448 FRAME: 0180

OП _____, 2008_____, 2008

RECORDED: 08/27/2008

Giridharan R. Iyengar (INVENTOR NAME)